Public Document Pa Horsham

| N District
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk .
Direct line: 01403 215465 Cou nC||

Planning Committee (North)

Tuesday, 7th April, 2020 at 5.30 pm
Conference Room, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham

Councillors: Karen Burgess (Chairman)
Liz Kitchen (Vice-Chairman)
Matthew Allen Richard Landeryou
Andrew Baldwin Gordon Lindsay
Tony Bevis John Milne
Toni Bradnum Colin Minto
Alan Britten Christian Mitchell
Peter Burgess Godfrey Newman
Roy Cornell Louise Potter
Christine Costin Stuart Ritchie
Leonard Crosbie David Skipp
Brian Donnelly lan Stannard
Ruth Fletcher Claire Vickers
Billy Greening Belinda Walters
Frances Haigh Tricia Youtan

Tony Hogben

You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business

Glen Chipp
Chief Executive
Agenda
-
Page No.
GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE
1. Apologies for absence
2. Minutes 7-10

To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on March 2020

(Note: If any Member wishes to propose an amendment to the minutes they
should submit this in writing to committeeservices@horsham.qgov.uk at least 24
hours before the meeting. Where applicable, the audio recording of the
meeting will be checked to ensure the accuracy of the proposed amendment.)

3. Declarations of Members' Interests

To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Committee

4. Announcements

Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded) Horsham.gov.uk Chief Executive — Glen Chipp


mailto:committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk

To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee or the
Chief Executive

To consider the following reports of the Head of Development and to take such action thereon
as may be necessary:

5. Appeals 11-12
Applications for determination by Committee:
6. DC/19/1389 - Dun Horse Inn, Brighton Road, Mannings Heath 13- 26

Ward: Nuthurst and Lower Beeding
Applicant: Mr Freddy Goodall

7. DC/19/2500 - Land adjacent to Heathtolt Cottages, Park Lane, Maplehurst 27 - 40

Ward: Nuthurst and Lower Beeding
Applicant: Mr Simon Burrough

8. DC/19/2336 - Sandygate, Sandygate Lane, Lower Beeding 41 - 52

Ward: Nuthurst and Lower Beeding
Applicant: Mr and Mrs Michael Lewis

9. DC/19/0700 - 50 Barrington Road, Horsham 53 - 66

Ward: Forest
Applicant: Mr P Everitt

10. Urgent Business

Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion
should be considered as urgent because of the special circumstances



Agenda Annex

GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE

(Full details in Part 4a of the Council’'s Constitution)

Addressing the

Members must address the meeting through the Chair. When the

Committee Chairman wishes to speak during a debate, any Member speaking at
the time must stop.

Minutes Any comments or questions should be limited to the accuracy of the
minutes only.

Quorum Quorum is one quarter of the total number of Committee Members. If

there is not a quorum present, the meeting will adjourn immediately.
Remaining business will be considered at a time and date fixed by the
Chairman. If a date is not fixed, the remaining business will be
considered at the next committee meeting.

Declarations of

Members should state clearly in which item they have an interest and

Interest the nature of the interest (i.e. personal; personal & prejudicial; or
pecuniary). If in doubt, seek advice from the Monitoring Officer in
advance of the meeting.

Announcements These should be brief and to the point and are for information only — no
debate/decisions.

Appeals The Chairman will draw the Committee’s attention to the appeals listed

in the agenda.

Agenda Items

The Planning Officer will give a presentation of the application, referring
to any addendum/amended report as appropriate outlining what is
proposed and finishing with the recommendation.

Public Speaking on
Agenda Items
(Speakers must give
notice by not later than
noon two working
days before the da
[...]
during debate

—> Members not in support during debate

Vote on original recommendation Member to move Member to move
alternative motion alternative motion
/ to APPROVE and give  to DEFER and give
planning reasons? reasons (e.g. further
Majority in favour? Majority against? information required)
Original recommendation Original recommendation l/
carried — REFUSED not carried — THIS IS NOT AN
APPROVAL OF THE APPLICATION — Another Member Another member
se?nds seconds
Director considers
planning reasons
If reasons are valid If reasons are not valid Vote on alternative
vote on alternative VOTE ON ORIGINAL motion to DEFER
/motion to AQ)VE RECOMMENDATION* / \
Majority in favour? Majority against? Majority in favour? Majority against?
Alternative motion Alternative motion Alternative motion Alternative motion
to APPROVE carried to APPROVE not carried to DEFER carried to DEFER not carried
- APPROVED - VOTE ON ORIGINAL - DEFERRED - VOTE ON ORIGINAL
RECOMMENDATION* RECOMMENDATION*

*Or further alternative motion moved and procedure repeated

2 Oakley v South Cambridgeshire District Council and another [2017] EWCA Civ 71




Agenda Item 2

Planning Committee (North)
3 MARCH 2020

Present: Councillors: Karen Burgess (Chairman), Liz Kitchen (Vice-Chairman),
Matthew Allen, Andrew Baldwin, Tony Bevis, Toni Bradnum,
Alan Britten, Peter Burgess, Roy Cornell, Christine Costin,
Brian Donnelly, Ruth Fletcher, Billy Greening, Frances Haigh,
Richard Landeryou, Gordon Lindsay, John Milne, Colin Minto,
Christian Mitchell, Godfrey Newman, Louise Potter, Stuart Ritchie,
lan Stannard, Claire Vickers, Belinda Walters and Tricia Youtan

Apologies: Councillors: Leonard Crosbie, Tony Hogben and David Skipp

PCN/80 MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 4 February were
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

PCN/81 DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

PCN/82 ANNOUNCEMENTS

There were no announcements.

PCN/83 APPEALS

The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions, as
circulated, was noted.

PCN/84 DC/18/2231 - GHYLL HOUSE FARM, BROADWATER LANE, COPSALE

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for
the demolition of three dwellings and associated buildings, retention of existing
ponds and erection of four dwellings (net gain of one dwelling), associated
improved access and provision of hardstanding, parking, landscaping and
garden and amenity space. Sixteen car parking spaces, including detached
garages, and eight cycle spaces were proposed.

The application site was located outside any built-up area to the east of
Broadwater Lane and was surrounded by countryside and woodland with
sporadic residential development. It was immediately to the west of a new
development of six houses. Access was via a track off Broadwater Lane. The
dwellings on the site were vacant and in disrepair.

1
Page 7



PCN/85

Planning Committee (North)
3 March 2020

The Parish Council objected to the application. There had been nine
representations objecting to the application. One member of the public and a
Parish Council representative both spoke in objection, and the applicant’s agent
addressed the Committee in support of the proposal.

Members noted the planning history of the site and considered the officer’s
planning assessment which indicated that the key issues for consideration in
determining the proposal were: the principle of development; external design
and appearance; amenity of future occupants; trees and landscaping; heritage
impacts; ecology; and highways considerations.

Members noted that the footprint of the proposal would be smaller than the
existing buildings, and discussed the positive environmental impact and
landscape improvements that the scheme would provide. Members weighed
these material considerations against concerns regarding the housing mix and
that the proposal would be a departure from planning policy. After careful
consideration Members concluded that, given the specific circumstances, the
benefits weighed in favour of the proposal and the application was acceptable.

Members sought reassurance that the landscaping would enhance biodiversity
and retain existing hedgerows. It was therefore agreed that condition 11 be
amended accordingly.

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/18/2231 be granted subject to the
conditions as reported, with an amendment to Condition 11 to require
the details of all hard and soft landscaping works to include the
retention of the hedgerows, and for the landscaping plan required
under Condition 11 to be agreed in consultation with the Local
Member.

DC/19/2389 - GODFREYS OF HORSHAM, WORTHING ROAD,
SOUTHWATER

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for
alterations to the car showroom and workshop buildings at Godfreys, including
two large sliding doors and three tall windows. The southern end of a building
would be demolished to allow access to additional parking at the rear.

The application site was located within the built-up area of Southwater on the
West of Worthing Road. The car showroom and workshop were currently
vacant. The wider site included a petrol station and convenience store.

The Parish Council had objected to the application and had stated that a
representative would like to address the Committee in objection to the
application. This was the sole reason the application was being considered by
the Committee. However, no one had registered to speak or been available to
attend. There had been no further representations to the public consultation.

Page 8



Planning Committee (North) 3
3 March 2020

Members considered the officer's planning assessment which indicated that the
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: the principle of
development; the character and appearance of the proposal and its impact on
the visual amenities of the street scene; the effect of the development on the
amenity of adjoining properties; and parking, transport and highways.
Members raised no objections to the application.

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/19/2389 be granted subject to the
conditions as reported.

The meeting closed at 6.00 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm

CHAIRMAN

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

Horsham
District
Council

Planning Committee (NORTH)
Date: 7t April 2020

Report on Appeals: 20/02/2020 — 26/03/2020

1. Appeals Lodged

Horsham District Council have received notice from the Planning Inspectorate that the following
appeals have been lodged:

Ref No Site Date Officer Committee
) Lodged Recommendation | Resolution

Redgates, Burnthouse Lane, Application

DC/19/2530 | Lower Beeding, Horsham, 20-Feb-20 Rg?use p N/A
West Sussex, RH13 6NN
Land Adjacent To The Crabtree
Inn, Brighton Road, Mar. Application

DC/19/1847 Lower Beeding, Horsham, 03-Mar-20 Refused N/A
West Sussex, RH13 6PT
Prongers Orchard,
Land To The South of Village Application

DC/19/1846 Hall, Leechpond Road, 03-Mar-20 Refused N/A
Lower Beeding, RH13 6NR
1 Motto Cottages,
Sandhills Road, Barns Green, Application

DC/19/2318 Horsham, West Sussex, 16-Mar-20 Refused N/A
RH13 OPU
Spinroute Ltd, CCM Depot, Aoplication

DC/19/2216 | Rusper Road, Ifield, Crawley, | 19-Mar-20 RZ?use | N/A
West Sussex, RH11 0LQ
19 Hernbrook Drive, Horsham, Application

DC/19/1824 West Sussex, RH13 6EW 19-Mar-20 Refused N/A

Page 11



2. Appeals started

Consideration of the following appeals has started during the period:

. Appeal Officer Committee
REFINe: Site Procedure Start Date Recommendation | Resolution
Furlong Farm,
Rusper Road, Ifield, Written Application
DC/19/1232 West Sussex, Representation 06-Mar-20 Refused N/A
RH11 OLN
The Mount, Ifield, Informal ) ) Application Application
DC18/2215 RH11 OLF Hearing 09-Mar-20 Permitted Refused
Old House Farm,
The Street, Slinfold, Written Aoplication
DC/19/1958 | Horsham, . 10-Mar-20 | 2PP N/A
Representation Refused

[...]
F THE APPLICATION

1.2 Planning permission is sought for the change of use of the former Dun Horse Inn public
house at ground floor level from use class A4 (drinking establishments) to use class C3
(dwellinghouses) to form three self-contained flats. The proposals would facilitate the
creation of two 1-bed flats and one studio flat. Flat one would have a gross internal area
(GIA) of 47sgm, Flat 2 would have a GIA of 35sgm and Flat 3 would have a GIA of 44sqm.

1.3 The proposals include external alterations to facilitate the conversion of the ground floor of
the building to residential units, however the overall form and appearance of the building
would be largely retained. It is noted that the submitted plans indicate an external staircase
which would provide access to the first floor. This has been approved under application
reference number DC/17/2293, which granted permission for the creation of two flats to the
first floor of the building, as well as external alterations.

Page 13
Contact Officer: Oguzhan Denizer Tel: 01403 215180



1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

1.8

2.1

2.2

23

24

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE

The application site comprises the former Dun Horse Inn public house, which consists of an
existing two storey building located on the corner of Brighton Road and Pound Lane within
the village of Mannings Heath. The entire site lies within the built-up area of Mannings Heath,
defined as a smaller village within the Horsham District Planning Framework (Policy 3). The
elevations of the building are white rendered with brick quoin detailing at ground and first
floor levels. First and second floors are delineated by a brick string course with a base level
brick and black painted rendered plinth. The building sits under a pitched roof with clay tiled
roof, with window timber/metal windows.

A tarmacked area to the front of the public house has historically been used for parking
associated with the public house. The property is not listed and is not located within a
conse
[...]
g
\\ \ AN \ — /\\ Y Rggti?gaery )
O \ AN Hollyoak - \_—
\ \ - \\ \ ° yoa\ Red \ /Aﬂf ¥ i,
N/~ _Hilside \ T \\\ \ s otage o—— P
\ 2 e Vamut | AN\ Sy =
RIS — Bt | AN\ gy
/ 7 \ \Cottage \ \\//_\// == 4
// k\\ \\ %{u mble\ i b ‘ - \\ *\\\ \C
/ \\ Cottage i =\ \ .
é Va ;:\\\\\\ \'5'66/,8, \Q/\ Q—l ) // s \ \\ \) /)\\\
/;/ CONN S ) \\_ A AN B
7 N ///‘< =N 2y
/ \ . D = \ \
~

VAN Ny
\\:\ > }
/N 78\
/7 AN AN N/

/ // >\\ A

/>\ N g/ °0
e :

Scale: 1:1,250

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey map on behalf f f f P :
of HMSO. © Crown copyright and database rights (2019). Orgamsatlon Horsham District Council
Ordnance Survey Licence.100023865 Department

Comments

Date 26/03/2020

Page 25sA Number 100023865




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

Horsham o, ANNING COMMITTEE

District
Council REPORT

TO: Planning Committee (North)
BY: Head of Development
DATE: 7 April 2020

. Erection of 6.No two storey semi-detached dwellings, creation of parking
DEVELOPMENT: and new access onto Park Lane with associated landscaping

SITE: Land Adjacent To Heathtolt Cottages Park Lane Maplehurst RH13 6LL
WARD: Nuthurst and Lower Beeding

APPLICATION: DC/19/2500

APPLICANT: Name: Mr Simon Burrough Address: c/o Agent

REASON FOR INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA: At the request of Nuthurst Parish Council.
RECOMMENDATION: To approve planning permission subject to appropriate conditions.
1. THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT
1.1 To consider the planning application.

DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION

1.2 The application seeks full planning permission for the erection of six dwellings arranged in
three pairs of semi-detached dwellings. The proposed dwellings would be set back from the
public highway in a continuous build pattern from west to east.

1.3 The proposed dwellings would comprise 3no. pairs of semi-detached dwellings oriented to
face north, and would be set back from the adjacent properties of Heathtolt Cottages by
approximately 4m. Each pair dwellings would share an access from Pa
[...]
all take place, including any

works of demolition, until the following construction site set-up details have been
submitted to, and approved in writing by, the Local Planning Authority.

Page 35



i. the location for the loading and unloading of plant and materials, site offices, and
storage of plant and materials (including any stripped topsoil)

ii. the provision of wheel washing facilities (if necessary) and dust suppression
facilities

The approved details shall be adhered to throughout the construction period.

Reason: As this matter is fundamental in order to consider the potential impacts on
the amenity of nearby occupiers during construction and in accordance with Policy
33 of the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015).

Pre-Commencement (Slab Level) Condition: No development above ground floor
slab level of any part of the development hereby permitted shall take place until a
schedule of materials and finishes and colours to be used for external walls, windows
and roofs of the approved building(s) has been submitted to and approved by the
Local Planning Authority in writing and all materials used in the construction of the
development hereby permitted shall conform to those approved.

Reason: As this matter is fundamental to enable the Local Planning Authority to
control the development in detail in the interests of amenity by endeavouring to
achieve a building of visual quality in accordance with Policy 33 of the Horsham
District Planning Framework (2015).

Pre-Commencement (Slab Level) Condition: No development above ground floor
slab level of any part of the development hereby permitted shall take place until
confirmation has been submitted, in writing, to the Local Planning Authority that the
relevant Building Control body will be requiring the optional standard for water usage
across the development. The dwellings hereby permitted shall meet the optional
requirement of building regulation G2 to limit the water usage of each dwelling to 110
litres
[...]
l requirements of the nationally described space standard.

Conclusion

For the reasons outlined above in this report, the proposed development is not considered
to be contrary to the relevant aims of the local planning policy framework and is therefore
recommended for approval.

COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL)
Horsham District Council has adopted a Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Charging
Schedule which took effect on 15t October 2017.

It is considered that this development constitutes CIL liable development. At the time
of drafting this report the proposal involves the following:

Use Description Proposed Existing Net Gain
District Wide Zone 1 70 70
Total Gain

Total Demolition

Please note that exemptions and/or reliefs may be applied for up until the commencement
of a chargeable development.

In the event that planning permission is granted, a CIL Liability Notice will be issued
thereafter. CIL payments are payable on commencement of development.

RECOMMENDATIONS
It is recommended that planning permission is granted subject to the following conditions:
1 A list of the approved plans

2 Standard Time Condition: The development hereby permitted shall be begun before
the expiration of three years from the date of this permission.

Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

4 Pre-Commencement Condition: No development shall commence until precise
details of the existing and proposed finished ground and floor levels of the development
in relation to nearby datum points adjoining the application site have been submitted
to and approved by the Local Planning Authority in writing. The development shall be
completed in accordance with the approved details.

Reason: As this matter is fundamental to control development in detail in the interests
of amenity and visual impact and in accordance with Policy 33 of the HDPF.

5 Pre-Commencement Condition: No development shall take place, including any
works of demolition, until a Const
[...]
ability of the development in accordance with Policy 37 of the Horsham District
Planning Framework (2015).

Pre-Commencement (Slab Level) Condition: No development above ground floor
slab level of any part of the development hereby permitted shall take place until a
schedule of materials and finishes and colours to be used for the external walls,
windows and roofs of the approved extension has been submitted to and approved by
the Local Planning Authority in writing. All materials used in the construction of the
development hereby permitted shall conform to those approved.

Reason: As this matter is fundamental to enable the Local Planning Authority to control
the development in detail in the interests of amenity by endeavouring to achieve a
building of visual quality in accordance with Policy 33 of the Horsham District Planning
Framework (2015).

Pre-Occupation Condition: Prior to the first occupation of each dwelling, the
necessary in-building physical infrastructure and external site-wide infrastructure to
enable superfast broadband speeds of 30 megabytes per second through full fibre
broadband connection shall be provided to the premises.

Reason: To ensure a sustainable development that meets the needs of future
occupiers in accordance with Policy 37 of the Horsham District Planning Framework
(2015).

Pre-Occupation Condition: Prior to the first occupation of any part of the development
hereby permitted, full details of all hard and soft landscaping works shall have been
submitted to and approved, in writing, by the Local Planning Authority. The approved
landscaping scheme shall be fully implemented in accordance with the approved
details within the first planting season following the first occupation of any part of the
development. Any proposed planting, which within a period of 5 years, dies, is
removed, or becomes seriously damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the next
planting season with others of similar size and species unless the Local Planning
Auth
[...]
consent from the Local Planning Authority first being obtained.

Reason: In the interest of visual amenity and due to the constraints of the site in
accordance with Policy 33 of the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015).

Regulatory Condition: No works for the implementation of the development hereby
approved shall take place outside of 08:00 hours to 18:00 hours Mondays to Fridays

Page 63



and 08:00 hours to 13:00 hours on Saturdays nor at any time on Sundays, Bank or
public Holidays

Reason: To safeguard the amenities of adjacent occupiers in accordance with Policy
33 of the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015).

Background Papers: DC/19/0700

Page 64



09) DC/19/0700 Horsham

District
Council

50 Barrington Road, Horsham

Y N N .\ AN =~ = = P Cammd = P, O A,

For Business use only - not for distribution to the general public | ~

A N N 7 B — >
R i O Fa A F P 3 e
@“\Q‘*‘?\?y)?x YT A

[~

Scale: 1:1,250

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey map on behalf f I f : :
of HMSO. © Crown copyright and database rights (2019). Orgamsatlon Horsham District Council
Ordnance Survey Licence.100023865 Department

Comments

Date 26/03/2020

Page GB5sA Number 100023865




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	 GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE
	VOTING PROCEDURE AT PLANNING COMMITTEE

	2 Minutes
	5 Appeals
	6 DC/19/1389 - Dun Horse Inn, Brighton Road, Mannings Heath
	06) DC-19-1389 plan

	7 DC/19/2500 - Land adjacent to Heathtolt Cottages, Park Lane, Maplehurst
	07) DC-19-2500 plan

	8 DC/19/2336 - Sandygate, Sandygate Lane, Lower Beeding
	08) DC-19-2336 plan

	9 DC/19/0700 - 50 Barrington Road, Horsham
	09) DC-19-0700 plan




Minutes of the meeting


1

Planning Committee (North)
21 APRIL 2020

Present: Councillors: Karen Burgess (Chairman), Liz Kitchen (Vice-Chairman), 
Matthew Allen, Andrew Baldwin, Tony Bevis, Toni Bradnum, 
Peter Burgess, Leonard Crosbie, Brian Donnelly, Ruth Fletcher, 
Billy Greening, Frances Haigh, Tony Hogben, Richard Landeryou, 
John Milne, Christian Mitchell, Godfrey Newman, Louise Potter, 
Stuart Ritchie, David Skipp, Ian Stannard, Claire Vickers, 
Belinda Walters and Tricia Youtan

Apologies: Councillors: Alan Britten, Roy Cornell, Christine Costin, 
Gordon Lindsay and Colin Minto

PCN/86  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee on 3 March were agreed to be an 
accurate record and would be signed by the Chairman at a later date.

PCN/87  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

PCN/88  ANNOUNCEMENTS

There were no announcements.

PCN/89  APPEALS

The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions, as 
circulated was noted.

PCN/90  DC/19/1389 - DUN HORSE INN, BRIGHTON ROAD, MANNINGS HEATH

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the change of use at ground floor level from a pub to two 1-bedroom flats and 
one studio flat.  The proposed external alterations would not significantly 
change the appearance of the building.  Permission for  two first-floor flats, 
accessed via an external staircase, had been approved under DC/17/2294.

The application site was located within the built-up area of Mannings Heath and 
was the former Dun Horse public house on the corner of Brighton Road and 
Pounds Lane.  The site is surrounded by residential properties, including some 
Grade II Listed Buildings.  



Planning Committee (North)
21 April 2020

2

The Parish Council objected to the proposal.  There had been 49 public 
consultation responses, from 46 households, objecting to the application and 
ten letters of support, from nine households, as set out in the report. Three 
letters of comment had also been received.  Since publication of the report a 
further three letters of objection, from two households, and one letter of support 
had been received, none of which raised additional issues. 

Three members of the public spoke in objection to the proposal.  The applicant 
and two members of the public all spoke in support the application.  Their 
statements were read out by an officer on their behalf.  A representative of the 
Parish Council addressed the Committee; whilst  the Parish Council had  
originally objected to the application, they had reconsidered it and their 
statement advised that four councillors opposed the application and six 
supported the application.

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: the principle of 
development; its character and the visual amenities of the street scene; the 
amenity of neighbouring occupiers; and highways considerations.

Members noted that the public house had been closed for three years and 
concluded that the proposed three flats in this sustainable location were 
acceptable.  

In response to Members’ concerns regarding local housing needs, Officers 
agreed that an Informative should be added to the decision notice requesting 
that the flats to be made available to members of the local community in the first 
instance.

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/19/1389 be granted subject to the conditions 
as reported

PCN/91  DC/19/2500 - LAND ADJACENT TO HEATHTOLT COTTAGES, PARK 
LANE, MAPLEHURST

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the erection of six two storey semi-detached 3-bedroom dwellings, set back 
from adjacent properties along Park Lane, with 12 parking spaces (two for each 
dwelling) and a new access.

The application site was agricultural land  located to the south of Park Lane, 
outside the built-up area boundary, but on a site allocated in the Nuthurst 
Neighbourhood Plan.  There were residential properties to the north and linear 
residential development to the west, with the wider area characterised by open 
countryside



Planning Committee (North)
21 April 2020

3

3

The Parish Council objected to the proposal.  There had been ten public 
consultation responses, from six households, objecting to the application.  Two 
members of the public spoke in objection to the application and the applicant’s 
agent spoke in support of the proposal.  Their statements were read out by an 
officer on their behalf.  A representative of the Parish Council spoke in objection 
to the prosopal.

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: the principle of 
development; design and appearance; amenity impacts; and highways impacts.  

Members discussed the proposal in the context of the Nuthurst Neighbourhood 
Plan, in particular Policy 10 regarding scale and density.  Members noted that 
Condition 13 regarding General Permitted Development would prevent 
extension or adaptation of the dwellings without further planning permission.  

Members sought reassurance that the height of the proposed dwellings would 
be in keeping with the existing neighbouring cottages, as reflected in the 
submitted plan.  To overcome concerns regarding the difference in height 
between the proposed and existing buildings,  it was agreed that a condition 
regarding slab levels would be added.

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/19/2500 be granted subject to the conditions 
as reported, with the following  additional condition regarding how slab 
levels related to neighbouring properties:

6     Pre-Commencement Condition: No development shall commence 
until precise details of the existing and proposed external ground 
levels, finished floor levels and ridge heights of the development, in 
relation to nearby datum points adjoining the application site, have 
been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority in 
writing. The development shall be completed in accordance with the 
approved details.

Reason: As this matter is fundamental to control the development in 
detail in the interests of amenity and visual impact and in accordance 
with Policy 33 of the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015).

PCN/92  DC/19/2336 - SANDYGATE, SANDYGATE LANE, LOWER BEEDING

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the erection of a 3-bedroom house within the side garden of an existing 
dwelling.  A new vehicular access onto Sandygate Lane to allow for an in-out 
configuration serving both dwellings was proposed.



Planning Committee (North)
21 April 2020

4

The application site was located on the southeast side of Sandygate Lane, 
outside the built-up area of Lower Beeding.  The access to the site was shared 
with Cedar Lodge, the neighbouring property.

The Parish Council neither supported or objected the proposal.  There had 
been 18 public consultation responses, from 15 households,  in favour of the 
application, and one letter of objection had been received.   Both applicants 
addressed the Committee in support of the proposal.  Their statements were 
read out by an officer on their behalf.  A representative of the Parish Council, 
which took a neutral stance on the application, also addressed the Committee. 

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: the principle of 
development; its character and the visual amenities of the street scene; 
neighbouring amenity; and highways considerations.  It was noted that 
insufficient information had been submitted regarding potential odour nuisance 
from the nearby Waste Water Treatment Plant, and that the Highways Authority 
had received insufficient information regarding the access to the site.

Members concluded that the proposal was contrary to a number of policies 
within the HDPF and that there was no justification for this development outside 
the built-up area boundary.

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/19/2336 be refused for the reasons set out in 
the report.

PCN/93  DC/19/0700 - 50 BARRINGTON ROAD, HORSHAM

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the change of use of a detached former butcher’s cold-store to a two storey 2-
bedroom dwelling, and the erection of a single storey front extension.  The 
former butcher’s had been converted to a dwelling.  Permission DC/17/1337 to 
convert the site into a 1-bedroom dwelling remained extant.

The Committee were advised that, in response to comments regarding bats 
roosting at the application site,  the recommendation to approve the application 
had been amended to: to delegate to the Head of Development for approval, in 
consultation with the Chairman, Vice Chairman and Local Members, to allow for 
an ecology appraisal to be submitted and the Council’s Ecologist to be 
consulted..  

The application site was located within the built-up area of Horsham on the west 
side of Barrington Road, close to the junction with Depot Road.  The 
surrounding area was predominantly residential. 

The Neighbourhood Council objected to the proposal.  There had been 13 
public consultation responses, from nine households, objecting to the 



Planning Committee (North)
21 April 2020

5

5

application.  Two letters from the same address raising some concerns had also 
been received.   Three member of the public spoke in objection to the proposal 
and the applicant’s agent spoke in support of it.  Their statements were read out 
by an officer on their behalf.  

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: the principle of 
development; the character and appearance of the proposal; neighbouring 
amenity; and highways impacts.

Members raised a number of concerns regarding the scale of the proposal in 
relation to the size of the site and proximity of neighbouring properties, including  
its detrimental impact on the existing boundary wall.   

Members concluded that the proposal would lead to an overdevelopment of the 
site and was therefore unacceptable.  

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/19/0700 be refused for the following 
reasons:

The proposal would lead to a cramped form of development which would 
be harmful to the character and appearance of the surrounding area. The 
proposal would therefore be contrary to policies 25, 32 and 33 of the 
Horsham District Planning Framework (2015).

The meeting closed at 8.10 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm

CHAIRMAN


